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2G 

01 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 24.94 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 25.09 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 24.72 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 23.26 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 23.00 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 22.35 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 20.29 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 21.36 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 20.09 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 17.69 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 18.94 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 18.21 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 25.13 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 25.01 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 25.25 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 23.54 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 24.08 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 23.86 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 21.33 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 21.24 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 21.69 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 18.09 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 18.36 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 18.63 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 29.06 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 29.03 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 28.69 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 26.85 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 26.51 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 25.98 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 25.20 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 24.88 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 24.32 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 23.13 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 22.82 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 22.21 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 32.11 PASS 
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GPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 32.23 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 32.03 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 29.96 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 29.78 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 29.56 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 27.98 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 27.81 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 27.58 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 25.73 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 25.60 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 25.47 PASS 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 29.17 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 29.13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 28.79 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 32.06 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 32.15 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 31.89 PASS 

 

 

15 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 6.90 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 6.35 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 6.88 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 9.24 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 9.41 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 8.98 13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=810 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 

 

16 Occupied bandwidth 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 247.854 315.868 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 245.401 310.839 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 248.419 305.784 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 247.640 308.381 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 223.125 285.181 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 251.446 304.275 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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17 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.97 -38.09 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.01 -37.71 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 823.99 -34.93 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 849.00 -37.21 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 

 

18 Out-of-band emissions 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 26048.69 -18.92 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 25953.39 -19.61 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 25954.06 -19.16 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 26184.35 -21.06 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 25480.91 -20.20 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 25954.72 -19.59 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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09 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 2.79 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 2.81 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 2.80 13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 2.76 13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 2.72 13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 2.83 13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 

 

10 Occupied bandwidth 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 245.035 320.277 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 245.868 320.292 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 250.600 320.249 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 241.910 312.172 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 236.415 307.305 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 245.077 310.017 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 
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11 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.98 -32.22 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.01 -32.02 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 823.98 -28.14 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 849.02 -28.90 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 

 

12 Out-of-band emissions 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 26230.01 -19.84 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 26076.48 -19.46 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 26020.23 -18.33 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 25943.47 -21.00 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 25541.79 -20.01 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 26154.57 -19.74 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 



  Report No.: S24071905902004 

28 / 62 
 

 

 

03 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 2.75 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 2.76 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 2.76 13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 2.68 13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 2.67 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 2.70 13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 



  Report No.: S24071905902004 

30 / 62 
 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=189 
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GSM850 Channel=251 

 

04 Occupied bandwidth 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 249.144 310.806 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 243.151 314.005 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 241.617 323.991 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 243.983 318.091 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 242.955 319.566 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 248.490 315.054 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=189 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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05 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 1850.00 -30.66 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 1910.02 -30.48 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 823.98 -28.37 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 849.02 -26.54 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=251 

 

06 Out-of-band emissions 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 26067.88 -18.97 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 25989.13 -19.57 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 26124.13 -18.46 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 25414.73 -20.19 -13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 26009.64 -19.96 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 26007.00 -19.41 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 

 

GSM1900 Channel=661 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=189 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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  Report No.: S24071905902004 

42 / 62 
 

3G 

01 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest1 9262 1852.4 21.76 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest2 9262 1852.4 21.31 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest3 9262 1852.4 21.02 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest4 9262 1852.4 20.72 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest1 9400 1880 21.61 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest2 9400 1880 21.37 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest3 9400 1880 20.90 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest4 9400 1880 20.82 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest1 9538 1907.6 21.27 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest2 9538 1907.6 20.88 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest3 9538 1907.6 20.77 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest4 9538 1907.6 20.58 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest1 9262 1852.4 21.96 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest2 9262 1852.4 21.81 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest3 9262 1852.4 21.54 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest4 9262 1852.4 21.53 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest5 9262 1852.4 21.40 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest1 9400 1880 21.59 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest2 9400 1880 21.79 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest3 9400 1880 21.47 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest4 9400 1880 21.47 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest5 9400 1880 21.43 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest1 9538 1907.6 21.22 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest2 9538 1907.6 21.45 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest3 9538 1907.6 21.17 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest4 9538 1907.6 21.36 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest5 9538 1907.6 21.26 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 22.02 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 22.04 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 21.99 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest1 1312 1712.4 21.90 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest2 1312 1712.4 21.60 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest3 1312 1712.4 21.15 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest4 1312 1712.4 21.11 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest1 1413 1732.6 22.14 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest2 1413 1732.6 21.87 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest3 1413 1732.6 21.62 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest4 1413 1732.6 21.37 PASS 
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HSDPA Band4 Subtest1 1513 1752.6 21.97 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest2 1513 1752.6 21.71 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest3 1513 1752.6 21.51 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest4 1513 1752.6 21.35 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest1 1312 1712.4 21.79 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest2 1312 1712.4 21.76 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest3 1312 1712.4 21.34 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest4 1312 1712.4 21.50 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest5 1312 1712.4 21.51 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest1 1413 1732.6 21.97 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest2 1413 1732.6 22.05 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest3 1413 1732.6 21.74 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest4 1413 1732.6 22.08 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest5 1413 1732.6 21.83 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest1 1513 1752.6 21.63 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest2 1513 1752.6 21.84 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest3 1513 1752.6 21.32 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest4 1513 1752.6 21.95 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest5 1513 1752.6 21.68 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 22.12 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1413 1732.6 22.31 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 22.30 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest1 4132 826.4 22.01 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest2 4132 826.4 21.60 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest3 4132 826.4 21.24 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest4 4132 826.4 21.16 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest1 4182 836.4 21.85 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest2 4182 836.4 21.59 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest3 4182 836.4 21.45 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest4 4182 836.4 21.02 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest1 4233 846.6 21.78 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest2 4233 846.6 21.45 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest3 4233 846.6 21.25 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest4 4233 846.6 20.88 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest1 4132 826.4 21.84 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest2 4132 826.4 21.89 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest3 4132 826.4 21.55 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest4 4132 826.4 21.90 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest5 4132 826.4 21.55 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest1 4182 836.4 21.66 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest2 4182 836.4 21.87 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest3 4182 836.4 21.60 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest4 4182 836.4 21.87 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest5 4182 836.4 21.59 PASS 



  Report No.: S24071905902004 

44 / 62 
 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest1 4233 846.6 21.58 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest2 4233 846.6 21.69 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest3 4233 846.6 21.46 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest4 4233 846.6 21.73 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest5 4233 846.6 21.64 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 22.41 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 22.53 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 22.38 PASS 

 

 

03 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 3.02 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 2.89 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 2.98 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 3.02 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1413 1732.6 3.02 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 2.88 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 2.97 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 3.04 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 3.09 13 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9400 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1312 

 

WCDMA Band4 Channel=1413 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1513 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 

 



  Report No.: S24071905902004 

48 / 62 
 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4182 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 
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04 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 4168.017 4672.403 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 4162.213 4668.600 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 4150.983 4681.432 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 4163.291 4665.635 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1413 1732.6 4159.922 4671.881 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 4151.308 4679.802 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 4176.160 4684.435 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 4157.460 4657.130 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 4135.558 4652.422 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9400 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 

 

WCDMA Band4 Channel=1413 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1312 

 

WCDMA Band4 Channel=1513 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4182 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 

 

05 Band edge 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 1850.00 -27.35 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 1910.00 -26.97 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 1710.00 -27.14 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 1755.00 -26.60 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 824.00 -27.07 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 849.00 -28.92 -13 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1312 

 

WCDMA Band4 Channel=1513 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 
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06 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 18540.19 -24.85 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 17083.38 -24.66 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 19865.20 -23.86 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 19916.63 -23.73 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1413 1732.6 19855.22 -24.29 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 19751.37 -24.94 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 3167.06 -29.58 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 3044.18 -29.86 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 3128.68 -30.26 -13 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 



  Report No.: S24071905902004 

58 / 62 
 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9400 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1312 

 

WCDMA Band4 Channel=1413 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1513 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4182 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 
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